
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2 OF 3 

 

 
 

Cumberland County Jail 
Existing Medical Upgrades – DRAFT PRICING 
 
 
00 - General Conditions Totals        $378,300 
 General Conditions         $378,300

  
01 – General Requirements Totals       $112,476 
 General Requirements         $112,476 

 
02 – Existing Conditions and Demolition Totals     $16,905 
 Selective Demolition         $16,905 

 
03 – Concrete          NIC 
 
04 – Masonry           NIC 
 
05 – Metals Totals          $6,154 
 Misc. Metals – SS Shower Enclosure       $6,154 
 

06 – Woods and Plastics Totals        $17,500 
 Rough Carpentry         $10,000 
 Finish Carpentry - Millwork        $7,500 
 

07 – Thermal and Moisture Protection Totals      NIC 
 

08 – Doors/Frames/Hardware Totals       $43,807 
 Doors/Frames/Hardware         $43,807 
 

09 – Finishes Totals         $94,318 
 GWB Half Wall          $9,950 
 ACT           $7,160 
 Flooring           $30,468 
 Epoxy Flooring          $7,000 
 Paint           $39,740 
 
 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

3 OF 3 

 

10 – Specialties Totals         $34,372 
 Signage          $3,000 
 Cell Padding          $30,872 
 Fire Extinguishers         $500 
  

21 – Fire Suppression Totals        $2,332 
 Fire Suppression         $2,332 
  

22 – Plumbing Totals         $4,520 
 Plumbing          $4,520 
 

23 – HVAC Totals          NIC 
  

26 – Electrical Totals         $64,515 
 Electrical          $64,515 
 

28 – Electronic Safety and Security Totals      NIC 
  

 
ESTIMATE TOTAL          $775,199 
 

 
 
ALTERNATE #1 – Costs to remove air lock unit     $2,931 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 
 
1 OF 5 
 

EXHIBIT A-4 

CLARIFICATIONS & QUALIFICATIONS 
 
  

PROJECT: Cumberland County Jail Existing Medical Space Upgrades 

PROJECT ADDRESS: 50 County Way, Portland, Maine 

DATE: 7/2/25 

 
 

GENERAL QUALIFICATIONS 
 

 

1. Project completion and start date are contingent upon proof of financing, award of contract and receipt of the  

2. building permit and/or Chage Order 

3. A 6-month on-site construction schedule is anticipated, without material or weather delays. Schedule is contingent 
upon procurement of material lead times 

4. In addition to the Qualifications and Assumptions noted below, all estimate scope descriptions, quantities, images,  

and notes serve to specify what is included in this evaluation.  

5. We have based our proposal upon receiving an unoccupied work area.    

6. All work is to be completed by other contractors if open contracts exist.  

7. Normal working hours are the basis for labor costs. Overtime and shift differential expenses are not included.  

8. A 5.0% Construction Contingency is included.  

9. Escalation is not included.   

10. General Liability, Workers Compensation, Automobile Insurance, and Excess Liability Insurance are included.   

11. Builder’s Risk insurance costs is included.  

12. A Performance & Payment Bond is included.    

13. Building Permit is not included. Building Permit and coordination with Authority Having Jurisdiction is by owner.   

14. Our proposal excludes 5.5% Maine Sales Tax.  

15. Dumpsters will be provided for all construction debris related to our scope.   

16. Construction final cleaning has been included.  

17. Detention hardware is currently at 26 week lead time.  

18. Cell Padding is included at interior walls, interior room door and frame and floor at Isolation Room 143 ONLY. All 
interior fixtures are to remain existing. Cell padding lead time is currently 8 months. 

19. Assumes costs to re-mobilize for installation of long lead time items.  

20. Temporary utility access will be off existing facility systems.  All consumption charges are by Others.  These include 
temporary power and temporary water.  

21. We assume the MEP design has been coordinated during the design process. MEP scope will be as shown in 
drawings only.    

22. We intend on using Procore at the Project Management Software.       

 

 

DIV 02 EXISTING CONDITIONS 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
2 OF 5 
 

 

1. Interior containment provisions and air-quality monitoring are not included. 

2. Vibration or sound monitoring is not included. 

3. Salvaging of existing building materials is not included unless specified otherwise. 

4. Demo of any existing concrete ceiling is excluded 

5. Removal and disposal of general building demolition material is included as coordinated through Sally Port. 
Coordination is contingent upon final review with owner 

 

 

DIV 03 CONCRETE 
 

1. All concrete scope is excluded 

2. All cutting, patching, coring, infills are excluded 

 

 

DIV 04 MASONRY 
 

3. All masonry scope is excluded 

 

 

DIV 05 METALS 
 
4. We do not include special paint finishes on steel. This includes and is not necessarily limited to color galvanizing, 

fluid applied thermos break coatings, and intumescent paint. 

5. This scope includes SS shower enclosure at Shower 149. Shower to be overlayed on existing tile. 

 

 

DIV 06 WOOD, PLASTICS, AND COMPOSITES 
 

1. Wood blocking is included only at half wall at Security 155 only. All wood blocking kiln-dried SPF or better. 

2. Includes millwork at Security 155 only as shown on drawings.  

 

 

DIV 07 THERMAL AND MOISTURE PROTECTION 
 

1. No scope of work – NOT USED 

 

 

DIV 08 OPENINGS 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
3 OF 5 
 

 

1. Includes hardware only as shown in drawings. Includes Kanescreen as shown in drawings 

 

 

DIV 09 FINISHES 

 

1. Drywalls/metal studs carried for half wall at Security 155. System to be CFMF with plywood at both sides. Impact 
Resistant GWB at both sides. Includes FRP at Corridor Side only 

2. Flooring – Sealed concrete, Flooring as shown in drawings 

3. Acoustical ceilings – As shown in drawings 

4. Paint – As shown in drawings. Venting requirements are to be coordinated by the owner for exhausting fumes from 
existing space 

 

 

DIV 10/11/12 SPECIALTIES, EQUIPMENT, & FURNISHINGS 
 

1. All Toilet accessories/toilet partitions are excluded 

2. Signage is included 

3. Fire extinguishers are included. 

4. Cell Padding is included at interior walls, interior room door and frame and floor at Isolation Room 143 ONLY. All 
interior fixtures are to remain existing. Cell padding lead time is currently 8 months. 

 

 

DIV 13 SPECIAL CONSTRUCTION 
 

1. No scope of work – NOT USED. 

 

 

DIV 14 CONVERYING SYSTEMS 

 

1. No scope of work – NOT USED. 

 

 

DIV 21 FIRE PROTECTION 

 

1. No scope of work – NOT USED 

 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
4 OF 5 
 

 

 

DIV 22 PLUMBING 

 

1. Demo/Make safe is included. All Plumbing fixtures are excluded 

 

 

DIV 23 HVAC 

 

1. No scope of work – NOT USED 

 

 

DIV 26/27/28 ELECTRICAL 

 

1. Includes light fixtures as shown in drawings. Fixtures to be submitted and approved by architect. No spec for 
fixture type W1. Existing lighting is to remain in place until new lighting is delivered.  

2. Fire alarm is excluded 

3. Data as shown in locations on drawings only. All other data is excluded. 

4. Security/Access Control/AV is excluded.  

 

 

DIV 31/32/33 SITEWORK & SITE IMPROVEMENTS 

 

1. No scope of work – NOT USED 

  

 

EXCLUSIONS 

 

1. Design services and Fees, engineering, third party inspections and testing and evaluations. 

2. We exclude air blower door testing. 

3. Firestopping and Fireproofing are excluded. 

4. We exclude third party firestop inspections.  
5. Mock-Ups are excluded.  
6. We exclude receipt, storage or installation of typical Owner/Occupant equipment and/or furniture.  
7. We have not included the costs of city impact fees, or any utility company costs for permanent utility installation, their  



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
5 OF 5 
 

fees of any kind including engineering fees, connection fees, meter and transformer cost or inspections.  We understand  
fees are by Others.  

8. Independent Material Testing & Inspection services are by Others  
9. We exclude the cost to test or remove or replace any hazardous or unsuitable materials including but not limited to  

asbestos, lead, PCBs, or contaminated soils.   
10. Excludes bituminous coatings at of hollow metal door frames.   
11. We exclude blasting.  
12. We exclude phasing & inability to work.  
13. We exclude caulking of furniture and equipment.   
14. Facility production impacts.   
15. Vibration monitoring  
16. All shoring is excluded.  
17. We exclude ledge, rock or large boulder removal.  
18. We have not included any moisture mitigation for slabs.  
19. Seismic calculations and restraints for mechanical, plumbing, electrical, and acoustical ceilings.  
20. Security, Access Control, CCTV is excluded.  
21. Patching of existing fireproofing and fireproofing areas 
22. Acoustical treatment is excluded. Patching of existing acoustical treatments is excluded.    
23. Smoke detector and Fire Alarm is excluded 

24. All shoring is excluded. 

25. We exclude ledge, rock or large boulder removal. 

26. We have not included any moisture mitigation for slabs. 

27. Floor prep at existing slab, or locations of existing concrete is excluded.  

28. Seismic calculations and restraints for mechanical, plumbing, electrical, and acoustical ceilings. 

29. All testing/balancing/reporting is excluded 

30. Excludes any costs associated with commissioning of plumbing, HVAC and controls, electrical, FA.  

31. Any assumed warrantees and guarantees of any other work not performed under contract by Landry/French  

32. Pricing is based on issuance of drawings provided by SMRT, and reviewed with CCJ on 6/5/25. Specifications to follow 
original project documents. Pricing is contingent upon final issuance of ASI. Proposal and attachments will be confirmed 
with finalization of documents.  

33. Pricing is to be finalized via issuance of Change Order. Retainage and closeout for original project to be closed out 
separately prior to start of Change Order work.  

 

 

END OF DOCUMENT 



NURSE

MED

DBL CELL

DBL CELL

ISOLATION CELL

HCPD ISOLATION CELL

ISOLATION
ANTE ROOM

MED
WAITING

STORAGE

EXAM

DENTAL

TLT

SOILED

RECORDS

MED

OFFICE

NURSE
STATION

CORRIDOR

1

2

4

5

3

4

4

6

8

9

1011121313

14

14
15

16

DEMOLITION NOTES:
1. COORDINATE EXTENT OF DEMOLITION WITH LOCATIONS

OF PARTITIONS DESCRIBED ON PLANS AND WITH
LOCATIONS OF FINISHES NOTED AS EXISTING TO
REMAIN.

2. ANY WALL, PARTITION OR SURFACE DISTURBED
BECAUSE OF NEW WORK OR DEMOLITION SHALL BE
PATCHED AND FINISHED CONTINUOUSLY TO THE
NEAREST CORNER UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, MATCH
EXISTING ADJACENT CONSTRUCTION FINISHES,
CONTINUITY AND FIRE RATINGS UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE.

3. PROTECT ALL FINISHES, MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT
NOTED AS EXISTING TO REMAIN. CONTRACTOR SHALL
BE RESPONSIBLE TO REPLACE ALL FINISHES, MATERIALS
AND EQUIPMENT DAMAGED DURING CONSTRUCTION.

4. DIMENSIONS INDICATED WITH A ± ARE EXISTING
CONDITION AND NEED TO BE VERIFIED IN FIELD.

5. CONTRACTOR TO HOLD A PRE-DEMOLITION MEETING
WITH OWNER, CONSTRUCTION MANAGER, SUB
CONTRACTORS, ETC. PRIOR TO BEGINNING DEMOLITION
WORK TO REVIEW HOSPITALS POLICIES, NOISE
CONTROL MEASURES, ETC.

6. CLEARLY INDENTIFY AND TAG MECHANICAL, PLUMBING
AND ELECTRICAL FIXTURES OR EQUIPMENT THAT ARE
STILL IN USE PRIOR TO DEMOLITION TO AVOID
ACCIDENTAL REMOVAL.

7. SEE MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL AND PLUMBING
DRAWINGS FOR THE SCOPE OF DEMOLITION IN THOSE
DISCIPLINES.

KEY PLAN
N.T.S.

B

TRUE NORTH

A

18 17 16 15 14 13 12 11 10 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2

18 17 16 15 14 13 12 11 10 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2

B

C

D

E

G

H

J

K

L

M

N

P

A

B

C

D

E

F

G

H

J

K

L

M

N

P

1

1

F

30x42

CURRENT ISSUE STATUS:

0"

PROJECT MANAGER: PROJECT NO:

A/E OF RECORD:

DRAWN BY:

SCALE:

SHEET No.

PROJECT NORTH:

C  COPYRIGHT 2020 SMRT INC.SMRT FILE:

SHEET TITLE:

REV DESCRIPTION DATE

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

75 Washington Ave., Suite 3A
Portland, Maine 04101

1.877.700.7678
www.smrtinc.com

SMRT Architects and Engineers

AS NOTED

1/4" 1/2" 1" 2" 3"

JOB CAPTAIN:

F0

CUMBERLAND COUNTY

50 COUNTY WAY, PORTLAND, ME

DEMOLITION PLAN - AREA B

DJM 21254-01

JGJ

01-AD102

REVISED DESIGN DEVELOPMENT
03-31-23

01-AD102-21254-01

CUMBERLAND COUNTY JAIL
MEDICAL ADDITION

JLS

BA
1/4" = 1'-0"

DEMOLITION FLOOR PLAN A3

LIMIT OF WORK

LIMIT OF WORK

DEMOLITION KEYNOTE - FLOOR PLAN

KEYNOTE KEYNOTE DESCRIPTION
1 REMOVE EXISTING PAINTED EPOXY FLOORING.

(BEAD-BLAST) PRIOR TO NEW
COATINGS/MATERIALS.

2 REMOVE EXISTING CASEWORK COMPLETE
3 REMOVE EXISTING WALL COMPLETE
4 REMOVE EXISTING WINDOW AND FRAME

COMPLETE
5 REMOVE EXISTING DOOR AND FRAME COMPLETE
6 REMOVE AND RELOCATE EXISTING DENTAL CHAIR
7 REMOVE PORTION OF EXISTING WALL FOR NEW

OPENING
8 REMOVE AND RELOCATE EXISTING WALL MOUNTED

X-RAY
9 REMOVE AND RELOCATE EXISTING SHARPS

CONTAINER
10 REMOVE AND RELOCATE EXISTING ULTRASONIC

CLEANER
11 REMOVE AND RELOCATE EXISTING PUMP FROM

LOWER CABINET
12 REMOVE AND RELOCATE EXISTING STERILIZER
13 REMOVE AND RELOCATE EXISTING AMALGAMATOR
14 REMOVE ALL EXISTING CASEWORK, SHELVING,

AND STANDARDS IN THIS ROOM
15 REMOVE EXISTING DUTCH DOOR GATE AND FRAME
16 REMOVE EXISTING LIGHT SWITCHES IN THE WALL
17 REMOVE EXISTING DETENTION WINDOW ASSEMBLY

AND PRECAST CONCRETE SILLS

Mark Estabrook
Line

Mark Estabrook
Line

Mark Estabrook
Line

Mark Estabrook
Line

Mark Estabrook
Line

Mark Estabrook
Line

Mark Estabrook
Text Box
REMOVE EXISTING COUNTER & SINK

Mark Estabrook
Text Box
& TURN OVER TO OWNER

Mark Estabrook
Text Box
& TURN OVER TO OWNER

Mark Estabrook
Text Box
& TURN OVER TO OWNER

Mark Estabrook
Text Box
& TURN OVER TO OWNER

Mark Estabrook
Text Box
& TURN OVER TO OWNER

Mark Estabrook
Text Box
& TURN OVER TO OWNER

Mark Estabrook
Line

Mark Estabrook
Line

Mark Estabrook
Arrow

Mark Estabrook
Arrow

Mark Estabrook
Line

Mark Estabrook
Line

Mark Estabrook
Text Box
18

Mark Estabrook
Text Box
18

Mark Estabrook
Arrow

Mark Estabrook
Line

Mark Estabrook
Line

Mark Estabrook
Line

Mark Estabrook
Line

Mark Estabrook
Line

Mark Estabrook
Line

Mark Estabrook
Line

Mark Estabrook
Line

Mark Estabrook
Text Box
OFFICE

Mark Estabrook
Text Box
OFFICE

Mark Estabrook
Line

Mark Estabrook
Rectangle

Mark Estabrook
Text Box
ADD ALTERNATE

Mark Estabrook
Line

Mark Estabrook
Rectangle

Mark Estabrook
Rectangle

Mark Estabrook
Rectangle

Mark Estabrook
Rectangle

Mark Estabrook
Text Box
REVIEW
06-04-25

charris
Callout
Cut and cap plumbing at chaseway. Fill hole at Dental

charris
Text Box
Items to clarify: 

Retrofit existing lock cylinders on all iso cell doors

Toilet Accessory/Curtain Modifications/Additions?

charris
PolyLine

charris
Callout
go over tile with SS

charris
Text Box
Logistics questions:

1. Where does current staff go while work is being completed?
2. Travel path to/from space for demo removal
3. Ventilation for epoxy finishes? BT/ME to clarify extents of exhaust system
4. Low voltage scope by LFC?
5. Security/security wiring scope by CCJ?
6. POC will be assigned to scope. Tool control/check in/out will not be completed on daily basis

charris
Text Box
Remove existing flooring complete throughout?

charris
Callout
Plumbing fixture addition at showers.

charris
Text Box
General Notes:

Specs to follow Medical Addition Project. 



NURSE

MED

DBL CELL

DBL CELL

ISOLATION CELL

HCPD ISOLATION CELL

ISOLATION
ANTE ROOM

MED
WAITING

STORAGE

EXAM

DENTAL

TLT

SOILED

RECORDS

MED

OFFICE

NURSE
STATION

CORRIDOR

8' - 10"
CONC

8'-10"

8'-10"

8'-10"

8'-10"

8'-10"

8'-10"

8'-10"

8'-10"

8'-10"

8'-10"

8'-10"

8'-10"

8'-10"

8'-10"

8'-10"

8'-10"

8'-10"

7'-
6"

3

3

3

3

3

3

3

3

3
3

3

3

3

3

3

3
3

3

3

6

5

1

1

1

1
1

1

1
4

2

7

EXISTING SUPPLY DIFFUSER

EXISTING RETURN DIFFUSER

EXISTING EXHAUST DIFFUSER

EXISTING LINEAR DIFFUSER

EXISTING GWB CEILING

EXISTING DOWN LIGHT

EXISTING 2x2 LIGHT FIXTURE

EXISTING 2x4 LIGHT FIXTURE

EXISTING 1x4 LIGHT FIXTURE

EXISTING 2x2 CEILING TILE AND GRID

EXISTING SPRAYED ACCOUSTICAL
PLASTER CEILING (SFP)

DEMOLITION CEILING
LEGEND:

EXISTING CONCRETE CEILING

KEY PLAN
N.T.S.

B

TRUE NORTH

A

18 17 16 15 14 13 12 11 10 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2

18 17 16 15 14 13 12 11 10 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2

B

C

D

E

G

H

J

K

L

M

N

P

A

B

C

D

E

F

G

H

J

K

L

M

N

P

1

1

F

30x42

CURRENT ISSUE STATUS:

0"

PROJECT MANAGER: PROJECT NO:

A/E OF RECORD:

DRAWN BY:

SCALE:

SHEET No.

PROJECT NORTH:

C  COPYRIGHT 2020 SMRT INC.SMRT FILE:

SHEET TITLE:

REV DESCRIPTION DATE

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

75 Washington Ave., Suite 3A
Portland, Maine 04101

1.877.700.7678
www.smrtinc.com

SMRT Architects and Engineers

AS NOTED

1/4" 1/2" 1" 2" 3"

JOB CAPTAIN:

F0

CUMBERLAND COUNTY

50 COUNTY WAY, PORTLAND, ME

DEMOLITION REFLECTED CEILING
PLAN - AREA B

DJM 21254-01

JGJ

01-AD111

REVISED DESIGN DEVELOPMENT
03-31-23

01-AD111-21254-01

CUMBERLAND COUNTY JAIL
MEDICAL ADDITION

JLS

BA
1/4" = 1'-0"

DEMOLITION REFLECTED CEILING PLAN - AREA B A3

LIMIT OF WORK

LIMIT OF WORK

DEMOLITION KEYNOTE - REFLECTED CEILING PLAN

KEYNOTE KEYNOTE DESCRIPTION
1 REMOVE EXISTING CEILING TILE. EXISTING GRID

ASSEMBLY IS TO REMAIN UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE.  REFER TO KEYNOTE 10.

2 REMOVE EXISTING CONCRETE CEILING COMPLETE
3 REMOVE EXISTING LIGHT FIXTURE(S), SALVAGE

FIXTURE(S), AND TURN OVER TO THE OWNER
4 REMOVE EXISTING CEILING TILE.  REMOVE

PORTION OF GRID TO THE EXENT SHOWN BY
DASHED LINES.

5 REMOVE EXISTING CURTAIN TRACK
6 REMOVE EXISTING IV AND CURTAIN TRACKS
7 EXISTING GWB SOFFIT TO REMAIN

Mark Estabrook
Stamp

Mark Estabrook
Stamp

Mark Estabrook
Stamp

Mark Estabrook
Stamp

Mark Estabrook
Stamp

Mark Estabrook
Stamp

Mark Estabrook
Stamp

Mark Estabrook
Stamp

Mark Estabrook
Stamp

Mark Estabrook
Stamp

Mark Estabrook
Stamp

Mark Estabrook
Stamp

Mark Estabrook
Stamp

Mark Estabrook
Stamp

Mark Estabrook
Stamp

Mark Estabrook
Stamp

Mark Estabrook
Stamp

Mark Estabrook
Stamp

Mark Estabrook
Stamp

Mark Estabrook
Stamp

Mark Estabrook
Stamp

Mark Estabrook
Stamp

Mark Estabrook
Stamp

Mark Estabrook
Rectangle

Mark Estabrook
Line

Mark Estabrook
Text Box
OFFICE

Mark Estabrook
Line

Mark Estabrook
Rectangle

Mark Estabrook
Line

Mark Estabrook
Line

Mark Estabrook
Line

Mark Estabrook
Line

Mark Estabrook
Line

Mark Estabrook
Line

Mark Estabrook
Line

Mark Estabrook
Line

Mark Estabrook
Stamp

Mark Estabrook
Stamp

Mark Estabrook
Stamp

Mark Estabrook
Text Box
REVIEW
06-04-25

Mark Estabrook
Rectangle

Mark Estabrook
Rectangle

Mark Estabrook
Rectangle

Mark Estabrook
Rectangle

Mark Estabrook
Rectangle

Mark Estabrook
Rectangle

Mark Estabrook
Stamp

Mark Estabrook
Stamp

charris
Callout
Note #5 - Remove Track. What patchwork/finishing is to be completed here?

charris
Cloud+

charris
Cloud+
Concrete or GWB? SMRT to confirm

charris
Callout
Tracks to remain, paint Acoustical product

charris
Callout
To be Office

charris
Text Box
Tamper proof FS heads in cells? SMRT to confirm

charris
Typewritten Text
5 - Remove track

charris
Line



DOUBLE CELL
143

CORRIDOR
141

DOUBLE CELL
144

SECURITY
155

OFFICE
158

STORAGE
157

OFFICE
156

JANITOR
154

STAFF
153

DOUBLE CELL
145

DOUBLE CELL
146

CORRIDOR
142

STORAGE
152

EXAM
151

DOUBLE CELL
148

DOUBLE CELL
147

SHOWER
149

MECHANICAL

MECHANICAL

MECHANICAL

M
EC

HA
NI

CA
L

01-AE201E1

01-
AE201

E4

01-AE201

E7

148

E151

E142c

147 E152

E153

E146

E154

E145

E142b

E156

E157

E158

E144

E143

E142a

E141

14
9

T7D

7

PLAN NOTES:
1. SEE GI001 FOR GENERAL PROJECT NOTES, LEGENDS, AND

ABBREVIATIONS.
2. SEE GI002 FOR GENERAL MOUNTING HEIGHTS, TOP OF

WALL DETAILS, PARTITION TYPES, ROOF TYPES, AND
KEYNOTES.

3. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR REVIEWING CODE
COMPLIANCE PLANS AND NOTIFYING THE ARCHITECT OF
CONFLICTS BETWEEN WHAT IS IN THE FIELD AND ON THE
CODE DOCUMENTS.

4. SEE LAYOUT PLANS FOR PARTITION TYPES AND
DIMENSIONS.

5. REFER TO DETAILS FOR ADDITIONAL DIMENSIONING
INFORMATION.

6. REFER TO ENLARGED PLANS FOR PARTITION TYPES AND
DIMENSIONS IN AREAS WHICH ARE DETAILED AT A LARGER
SCALE.

7. FURNITURE AND OWNER PROVIDED EQUIPMENT ARE
INDICATED BY DASHED LINE TYPE.

8. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE COORDINATION
OF OWNER PROVIDED EQUIPMENT INCLUDING BUT NOT
LIMITED TO DIMENSIONAL INFORMATION, AND
MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL AND PLUMBING
REQUIREMENTS.

9. TOILET ACCESSORIES ARE IDENTIFIED IN THE
SPECIFICATIONS AND BY A KEYNOTE. REFER TO 03GI002
FOR KEYNOTE LEGEND.

10. SLOPE FLOORS TO DRAINS. SLOPED AREAS ARE NOT
INDICATED ON PLANS FOR CLARITY. SLOPES TO BE 1/8"
PER FOOT MAX. TOTAL DROP TO BE NO MORE THAN 1" AT
ANY DRAIN.

11. CENTER FLOOR DRAINS IN SPACE UNLESS INDICATED
OTHERWISE.

SECURE PERIMETER LEGEND:

FACILITY SECURE PERIMETER

INTERNAL SECURE PERIMETER

FIRE EXTINGUISHERS:
FE-2 SURFACE MOUNTED FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET,

PAINTED.

KEY PLAN
N.T.S.

B

TRUE NORTH

A

18 17 16 15 14 13 12 11 10 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2

18 17 16 15 14 13 12 11 10 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2

B

C

D

E

G

H

J

K

L

M

N

P

A

B

C

D

E

F

G

H

J

K

L

M

N

P

1

1

F

30x42

CURRENT ISSUE STATUS:

0"

PROJECT MANAGER: PROJECT NO:

A/E OF RECORD:

DRAWN BY:

SCALE:

SHEET No.

PROJECT NORTH:

C  COPYRIGHT 2020 SMRT INC.SMRT FILE:

SHEET TITLE:

REV DESCRIPTION DATE

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

75 Washington Ave., Suite 3A
Portland, Maine 04101

1.877.700.7678
www.smrtinc.com

SMRT Architects and Engineers

AS NOTED

1/4" 1/2" 1" 2" 3"

JOB CAPTAIN:

F0

CUMBERLAND COUNTY

50 COUNTY WAY, PORTLAND, ME

FLOOR PLAN - AREA B

DJM 21254-01

JGJ

01-AE102

REVISED DESIGN DEVELOPMENT
03-31-23

01-AE102-21254-01

CUMBERLAND COUNTY JAIL
MEDICAL ADDITION

JLS

BA
1/4" = 1'-0"

FLOOR PLAN - AREA B A3

LIMIT OF WORK

LIMIT OF WORK

TOILET ACCESSORY KEYNOTE

KEYNOTE KEYNOTE DESCRIPTION
T1 SURFACE MOUNTED TOWEL DISPENSER (DIV 10)
T2 SOAP DISPENSER

KEYNOTE

KEYNOTE KEYNOTE DESCRIPTION
1 PRINTER/COPIER/FAX/SCANNER (NIC)
2 DENTAL COMPRESSOR (NIC)
3 DENTAL VACUUM (NIC)
4 AMALGAM SEPARATOR (NIC)
5 EYE WASH, RE:  PLUMBING
6 DENTAL CHAIR (NIC)
7 COMPUTER ON WHEELS (NIC)
8 COMPUTER (NIC)
9 TELEPHONE (NIC)
10 TELEVISION (NIC)
11 KIOSK (NIC)
12 FIXED TABLE AND CHAIR
13 BEAM SEATING (DIV 11)
14 CHAIR (NIC)
15 DESK (NIC)
16 TRASH AND RECYCLING BINS (NIC)
17 MOP BUCKET (NIC)
18 STOOL (NIC)
19 EXAM TABLE (NIC)
20 SHELVING (NIC)
21 MOP/BROOM RACK

DETENTION TOILET ACCESSORY KEYNOTE

KEYNOTE KEYNOTE DESCRIPTION
T1D DETENTION GRAB BARS
T2D DETENTION VERTICAL GRAB BAR, RE: D3/02AE523
T3D TOILET TISSUE HOLDER
T4D DETENTION MIRRORS. 2 MIRRORS AT ADA CELLS

AND PRISONER TOILETS.
T5D TOWEL DISPENSER
T6D RECESSED SOAP DISH
T7D PRIVACY CURTAIN
T8D SHOWER CURTAIN HANGING SYSTEM AND

BREAKAWAY CURTAIN

DETENTION FIXTURE AND ACCESSORY KEYNOTE

KEYNOTE KEYNOTE DESCRIPTION
C1 BED

Mark Estabrook
Text Box
OFFICE

Mark Estabrook
Text Box
OFFICE      

Mark Estabrook
Line

Mark Estabrook
Line

Mark Estabrook
Text Box
RECORDS

Mark Estabrook
Line

Mark Estabrook
Line

Mark Estabrook
Line

Mark Estabrook
Text Box
102

Mark Estabrook
Arrow

Mark Estabrook
Arrow

Mark Estabrook
Arrow

Mark Estabrook
Stamp

Mark Estabrook
Stamp

Mark Estabrook
Stamp

Mark Estabrook
Rectangle

Mark Estabrook
Rectangle

Mark Estabrook
Rectangle

Mark Estabrook
Rectangle

Mark Estabrook
Rectangle

Mark Estabrook
Rectangle

Mark Estabrook
Rectangle

Mark Estabrook
Rectangle

Mark Estabrook
Rectangle

Mark Estabrook
Rectangle

Mark Estabrook
Rectangle

Mark Estabrook
Rectangle

Mark Estabrook
Rectangle

Mark Estabrook
Rectangle

Mark Estabrook
Rectangle

Mark Estabrook
Rectangle

Mark Estabrook
Stamp

Mark Estabrook
Arrow

Mark Estabrook
Stamp

Mark Estabrook
Arrow

Mark Estabrook
Text Box
CELL

Mark Estabrook
Text Box
CELL

Mark Estabrook
Text Box
CELL

Mark Estabrook
Text Box
CELL  

Mark Estabrook
Stamp

Mark Estabrook
Stamp

Mark Estabrook
Stamp

Mark Estabrook
Rectangle

Mark Estabrook
Rectangle

Mark Estabrook
Rectangle

Mark Estabrook
Text Box
OFFICE

Mark Estabrook
Text Box
OFFICE

Mark Estabrook
Rectangle

Mark Estabrook
Stamp

Mark Estabrook
Arrow

Mark Estabrook
Text Box
PROVIDE SURFACE MOUNTED DATA & ELECTRICAL BOXES FOR OWNER PROVIDED WORKSTATION. PROVIDE SURFACE MOUNTED CONDUIT FROM SOFFIT ABOVE TO ELECTRICAL & DATA BOXES

Mark Estabrook
Arrow

Mark Estabrook
Text Box

Mark Estabrook
Stamp

Mark Estabrook
Stamp

Mark Estabrook
Arrow

Mark Estabrook
Rectangle

Mark Estabrook
Rectangle

Mark Estabrook
Rectangle

Mark Estabrook
Text Box
HEAVY DUTY STAINLESS STL 6" SLIDE BOLT

Mark Estabrook
Arrow

Mark Estabrook
Arrow

Mark Estabrook
Text Box
HEAVY DUTY STAINLESS STL 6" SLIDE BOLT

Mark Estabrook
Text Box
REVIEW
06-04-25

charris
Cloud+

charris
Cloud+
Cut and Cap in mechanical chase

charris
Cloud+

charris
Cloud+
Provide Spec from manufacturer?

charris
Text Box
Retrofit locks to provide keyed access. ME to follow up

charris
Text Box
Kanescreen for the mesh

charris
Text Box
Toilet Accessory/Curtains replacements needed at cells and shower location?

ME to provide Elevations if needed

charris
Cloud



142 SF

DOUBLE CELL
143

419 SF

CORRIDOR
141

149 SF

DOUBLE CELL
144

115 SF

SECURITY
155

84 SF

OFFICE
158

23 SF

STORAGE
157

126 SF

OFFICE
156

53 SF

JANITOR
154

34 SF

STAFF
153

149 SF

DOUBLE CELL
145

149 SF

DOUBLE CELL
146

559 SF

CORRIDOR
142

87 SF

STORAGE
152

103 SF

EXAM
151189 SF

DOUBLE CELL
148

149 SF

DOUBLE CELL
147

27 SF

SHOWER
149

M8.2b
40"

M8.2b
40"

M8.2b
40"

M8.2b
40"

ALIGN

3' - 4"

8' 
- 8

"

5' 
- 0

"

ALIGN NEW WALL
TO CORNER

135.00°

LAYOUT PLAN NOTES:
1. SEE GI001 FOR GENERAL PROJECT NOTES, LEGENDS, AND

ABBREVIATIONS.
2. SEE GI002 FOR GENERAL MOUNTING HEIGHTS, TOP OF

WALL DETAILS, PARTITION TYPES, ROOF TYPES, AND
KEYNOTES.

3. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR REVIEWING CODE
COMPLIANCE PLANS AND NOTIFYING THE ARCHITECT OF
CONFLICTS BETWEEN WHAT IS IN THE FIELD AND ON THE
CODE DOCUMENTS.

4. DIMENSIONS ARE FACE OF CONCRETE, FACE OF
MASONRY, AND FACE OF STUD, UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE.

5. DOOR JAMBS (HINGE SIDE) SHALL BE 6" FROM CORNER IN
STUD PARTITIONS AND 8" FROM CORNER IN MASONRY
PARTITIONS UNLESS DIMENSIONED OTHERWISE. DOORS
SHOWN DIMENSIONED TO CENTERLINE ARE TO
CENTERLINE OF OVERALL FRAME WIDTH.

6. REFER TO DETAILS FOR ADDITIONAL DIMENSIONING
INFORMATION.

7. FURNITURE AND OWNER PROVIDED EQUIPMENT ARE
INDICATED BY DASHED LINE TYPE.

8. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE COORDINATION
OF OWNER PROVIDED EQUIPMENT INCLUDING BUT NOT
LIMITED TO DIMENSIONAL INFORMATION, AND
MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL AND PLUMBING
REQUIREMENTS.

9. CENTER FLOOR DRAINS IN SPACE UNLESS INDICATED
OTHERWISE.

10. MASONRY OPENINGS ARE INDICATED AS NOMINAL AND
SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED TO MODULE. (6'-0" MO = 6'-0 3/8".
COORDINATE FINAL MASONRY OPENING DIMENSIONS
WITH OPENING DETAILS.

11. ALL ANGLES ARE 45 OR 90 DEGREES UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE.

KEY PLAN
N.T.S.

B

TRUE NORTH

A

18 17 16 15 14 13 12 11 10 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2

18 17 16 15 14 13 12 11 10 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2

B

C

D

E

G

H

J

K

L

M

N

P

A

B

C

D

E

F

G

H

J

K

L

M

N

P

1

1

F

30x42

CURRENT ISSUE STATUS:

0"

PROJECT MANAGER: PROJECT NO:

A/E OF RECORD:

DRAWN BY:

SCALE:

SHEET No.

PROJECT NORTH:

C  COPYRIGHT 2020 SMRT INC.SMRT FILE:

SHEET TITLE:

REV DESCRIPTION DATE

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

75 Washington Ave., Suite 3A
Portland, Maine 04101

1.877.700.7678
www.smrtinc.com

SMRT Architects and Engineers

AS NOTED

1/4" 1/2" 1" 2" 3"

JOB CAPTAIN:

F0

CUMBERLAND COUNTY

50 COUNTY WAY, PORTLAND, ME

LAYOUT PLAN - AREA B

DJM 21254-01

JGJ

01-AE112

REVISED DESIGN DEVELOPMENT
03-31-23

01-AE112-21254-01

CUMBERLAND COUNTY JAIL
MEDICAL ADDITION

JLS

BA
1/4" = 1'-0"

LAYOUT PLAN - AREA B 1

LIMIT OF WORK

LIMIT OF WORK

Mark Estabrook
Text Box
OFFICE

Mark Estabrook
Text Box
OFFICE      

Mark Estabrook
Line

Mark Estabrook
Line

Mark Estabrook
Text Box
RECORDS

Mark Estabrook
Rectangle

Mark Estabrook
Text Box
CELL

Mark Estabrook
Text Box
CELL

Mark Estabrook
Text Box
CELL

Mark Estabrook
Text Box
CELL  

Mark Estabrook
Rectangle

Mark Estabrook
Rectangle

Mark Estabrook
Rectangle

Mark Estabrook
Text Box
OFFICE

Mark Estabrook
Text Box
OFFICE

Mark Estabrook
Text Box
REVIEW
06-04-25



419 SF

CORRIDOR
141

142 SF

DOUBLE CELL
143

149 SF

DOUBLE CELL
144

149 SF

DOUBLE CELL
145

559 SF

CORRIDOR
142

115 SF

SECURITY
155

84 SF

OFFICE
158

149 SF

DOUBLE CELL
146

149 SF

DOUBLE CELL
147

189 SF

DOUBLE CELL
148

27 SF

SHOWER
149

34 SF

STAFF
153

87 SF

STORAGE
152

103 SF

EXAM
151

126 SF

OFFICE
156

53 SF

JANITOR
154

23 SF

STORAGE
157

8' - 10"
CONC

8' - 10"
CONC

8' - 10"
CONC

8' - 10"
CONC

8' - 10"
CONC

7' - 6"
GWB-1

8' - 10"
ACT-8

8' - 10"
SFP

8' - 10"
SFP

8' - 10"
SFP

8' - 10"
SFP

8' - 10"
SFP

8' - 10"
ACT-9

8' - 10"
ACT-9

8' - 10"
ACT-9

8' - 10"
ACT-9

8' - 10"
ACT-9

8' - 10"
ACT-9

8' - 10"
ACT-9

SUPPLY DIFFUSER

RETURN DIFFUSER

EXHAUST DIFFUSER

LINEAR DIFFUSER

2x4 CEILING TILE AND GRID

GWB CEILING

DOWN LIGHT

2x2 LIGHT FIXTURE

2x4 LIGHT FIXTURE

1x4 LIGHT FIXTURE

2x2 CEILING TILE AND GRID

CEILING LEGEND:

CONCRETE CEILING (CONC)

1x4 LIGHT FIXTURE

PAGING SPEAKERS

CEILING TYPES:
ACT-2 2x2 ACOUSTICAL CEILING TILE

ACT-4 2x4 ACOUSTICAL CEILING TILE

ACT-6 2x4 HIGH NRC PREMIUM ACOUSTICAL CEILING
TILE

ACT-8 2x2 HIGH NRC ACOUSTICAL CEILING TILE

ACT-9 2x2 HIGH NRC ACOUSTICAL CEILING TILE.  INSTALL
TILE IN EXISTING METAL-SUSPENSION SYSTEM.

GWB-2 PLYWOOD BACKED ABUSE/IMPACT RESISTANT
GYPSUM WALL BOARD, PAINTED

CONC CONCRETE, PAINTED

EXISTING CONCRETE CEILING (CONC)

EXISTING SPRAYED ACCOUSTICAL
PLASTER CEILING (SFP)

CEILING NOTES:
1. SEE GI001 FOR GENERAL PROJECT NOTES.
2. EXCEPT WHERE INDICATED, CENTER CEILING GRIDS IN

ROOMS. USE HALF TILES OF GREATER @ PERIMETERS
WHEN POSSIBLE.

3. ALIGN CEILING ITEMS AS SHOWN, WITH COMMON
CENTERLINES TYPICALLY. CENTER ITEMS IN CEILING, OR
IN AREAS UNLESS INDICATED OTHERWISE.

4. WHERE TEGULAR OR BEVELED TILE IS USED, PAINT ALL
CUT EDGES TO MATCH.

5. CAULK JOINT BETWEEN CEILING GRID (WALL ANGLE) AND
WALL WHERE GAPS ARE LARGER THAN 1/8" OR GREATER.

6. PROVIDE ACCESS PANELS AS REQUIRED IN GWB
CEILINGS FOR ACCESS AS REQUIRED BY ALL TRADES.

7. FIRE SPRINKLERS SHALL BE CENTERED IN CEILING TILE
OR HALF TILE AS SHOWN. FIRE SPRINKLERS SHALL BE
LOCATED IN ALIGNMENT WITH OTHER CEILING ITEMS AND
SHALL BE PLACED IN COORDINATION WITH LIGHT
FIXTURE POSITIONS INDICATED, TYPICAL.

8. FIRE SPRINKLERS ARE SHOWN FOR COORDINATION
PURPOSES ONLY. ADDITIONAL SPRINKLER HEADS MAY BE
REQUIRED FOR CODE COMPLIANCE, AS DETERMINED BY
THE FIRE PROTECTION DESIGNER. SPRINKLERS ARE NOT
SHOWN IN ALL AREAS WHERE REQUIRED. FIRE
PROTECTION CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR
PROVIDING A COMPLETE AND FULLY CODE COMPLIANT
SYSTEM, INCLUDING HEADS NOT INDICATED IN THIS
DRAWING. SIDEWALL MOUNT SPRINKLER HEADS UNDER
BALCONIES ARE NOT SHOWN IN THE CEILING PLANS.

9. SEE MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL AND PLUMBING
DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

10. WHERE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS DEPICT
MECHANICAL OR ELECTRICAL ITEMS OR EQUIPMENT
(LIGHTS, DIFFUSERS, ETC.) INSTALLATION OF SUCH
ITEMS SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH EACH RESPECTIVE
TRADE SUB-CONTRACTOR.

11. WHERE DRAWINGS DO NOT ACCESS INSTALLATION
METHODOLOGY, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE BOUND TO
PERFORM IN STRICT COMPLIANCE WITH THE
MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS, AND STANDARD
INDUSTRY STANDARDS.

12. CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE ANY BLOCKING OR
STRUCTURAL SUPPORT ABOVE THE CEILING FOR OWNER
PROVIDED EQUIPMENT.

KEY PLAN
N.T.S.

B

TRUE NORTH

A

18 17 16 15 14 13 12 11 10 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2

18 17 16 15 14 13 12 11 10 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2

B

C

D

E

G

H

J

K

L

M

N

P

A

B

C

D

E

F

G

H

J

K

L

M

N

P

1

1

F

30x42

CURRENT ISSUE STATUS:

0"

PROJECT MANAGER: PROJECT NO:

A/E OF RECORD:

DRAWN BY:

SCALE:

SHEET No.

PROJECT NORTH:

C  COPYRIGHT 2020 SMRT INC.SMRT FILE:

SHEET TITLE:

REV DESCRIPTION DATE

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

75 Washington Ave., Suite 3A
Portland, Maine 04101

1.877.700.7678
www.smrtinc.com

SMRT Architects and Engineers

AS NOTED

1/4" 1/2" 1" 2" 3"

JOB CAPTAIN:

F0

CUMBERLAND COUNTY

50 COUNTY WAY, PORTLAND, ME

REFLECTED CEILING PLAN - AREA
B

DJM 21254-01

JGJ

01-AE122

REVISED DESIGN DEVELOPMENT
03-31-23

01-AE122-21254-01

CUMBERLAND COUNTY JAIL
MEDICAL ADDITION

JLS

BA
1/4" = 1'-0"

REFLECTED CEILING PLAN - AREA B A3

LIMIT OF WORK

LIMIT OF WORK

Mark Estabrook
Line

Mark Estabrook
Text Box
OFFICE

Mark Estabrook
Text Box
EXISTING GWB SOFFIT TO REMAIN. PAINT

Mark Estabrook
Arrow

Mark Estabrook
Line

Mark Estabrook
Rectangle

Mark Estabrook
Line

Mark Estabrook
Line

Mark Estabrook
Line

Mark Estabrook
Line

Mark Estabrook
Line

Mark Estabrook
Line

Mark Estabrook
Line

Mark Estabrook
Line

Mark Estabrook
Arrow

Mark Estabrook
Text Box
ACT-9

Mark Estabrook
Text Box
EXISTING GWB SOFFIT TO REMAIN. PAINT

Mark Estabrook
Arrow

Mark Estabrook
Rectangle

Mark Estabrook
Rectangle

Mark Estabrook
Text Box
EXISTING GWB SOFFIT TO REMAIN. PAINT

Mark Estabrook
Arrow

Mark Estabrook
Stamp

Mark Estabrook
Stamp

Mark Estabrook
Text Box
OFFICE

Mark Estabrook
Text Box
OFFICE      

Mark Estabrook
Text Box
RECORDS

Mark Estabrook
Rectangle

Mark Estabrook
Text Box
CELL

Mark Estabrook
Text Box
CELL

Mark Estabrook
Text Box
CELL

Mark Estabrook
Text Box
CELL  

Mark Estabrook
Rectangle

Mark Estabrook
Rectangle

Mark Estabrook
Rectangle

Mark Estabrook
Text Box
OFFICE

Mark Estabrook
Text Box
OFFICE

Mark Estabrook
Text Box
152

Mark Estabrook
Arrow

Mark Estabrook
Text Box
SFP

Mark Estabrook
Text Box
SPRAYED ACOUSTIC MATERIAL, PAINT

Mark Estabrook
Text Box
REVIEW
06-04-25

charris
Callout
New at all areas called out?

charris
Callout
SFP?



FLOOR:
BASE:
WALL:

142 SF

DOUBLE CELL
143

SEF
SC

SEF

FLOOR:
BASE:
WALL:

419 SF

CORRIDOR
141

EXIST
EXIST

EXIST

FLOOR:
BASE:
WALL:

149 SF

DOUBLE CELL
144

SEF
SC

SEF

FLOOR:
BASE:
WALL:

115 SF

SECURITY
155

RB
RUB-4

PTD

FLOOR:
BASE:
WALL:

84 SF

OFFICE
158

RB
CPT

PTD

FLOOR:
BASE:
WALL:

23 SF

STORAGE
157

RB
RUB-4

PTD

FLOOR:
BASE:
WALL:

126 SF

OFFICE
156

RB
CPT

PTD

FLOOR:
BASE:
WALL:

53 SF

JANITOR
154

SEF
SC

SEF

FLOOR:
BASE:
WALL:

34 SF

STAFF
153

RB
RUB-4

SEF

FLOOR:
BASE:
WALL:

149 SF

DOUBLE CELL
145

SEF
SC

SEF

FLOOR:
BASE:
WALL:

149 SF

DOUBLE CELL
146

SEF
SC

SEF

FLOOR:
BASE:
WALL:

559 SF

CORRIDOR
142

RB
RUB-2

PTD

FLOOR:
BASE:
WALL:

87 SF

STORAGE
152

SV
SV

SEF

FLOOR:
BASE:
WALL:

103 SF

EXAM
151

SV
SV

SEF
FLOOR:

BASE:
WALL:

189 SF

DOUBLE CELL
148

SEF
SC

SEF

FLOOR:
BASE:
WALL:

149 SF

DOUBLE CELL
147

SEF
SC

SEF

FLOOR:
BASE:
WALL:

27 SF

SHOWER
149

SEF
SEF

SS

MECHANICAL
FLOOR: SC

M
EC

HA
NI

CA
L

FL
O

O
R:

 S
C

MECHANICAL
FLOOR: SC

MECHANICAL
FLOOR: SC

SS

REFER TO FINISH LEGEND ON FOR PRODUCT
DESIGNATION NUMBERS (PTD-#, PLAM-#, CT-#).

DENOTES EXTENT
OF ACCENT FINISH

#

INTERIOR FINISH ABBREVIATIONS:
PRODUCTS LISTED BELOW ARE BASIS OF DESIGN PRODUCTS.
REFERENCE SPECIFICATIONS FOR ADDITIONAL
MANUFACTURERS

ACOUSTIC CEILING TILE:
REFERENCE REFLECTED CEILING PLANS AND SPEC

CARPET:
CPT: SHAW CONTRACT, VERTICAL LAYERS

COLLECTION, STYLE: TINGE TILE 5T156, 9X36-INCH
TILE, COLOR: TARNISHED ALUM 56761.

PAINT:
PTD-1: SHERWIN WILLIAMS, COLOR: SPARE WHITE SW6203
PTD-2: SHERWIN WILLIAMS, COLOR: GRIZZLE GRAY SW7068
PTD-4: SHERWIN WILLIAMS, COLOR: REFUGE SW6228
PTD-5: SHERWIN WILLIAMS, COLOR: QUIETUDE SW6212

PLASTIC LAMINATE:
PLAM-1: ARBORITE, COLOR: SULAWESI HAZEL W-462 EV.

RESILIENT WALL BASE:
RB-1: JOHNSONITE, 4-INCH HIGH COVE BASE, COLOR:

MOON ROCK (29).

RUBBER FLOOR TILE:
RUB-2: NORA, SATURA 3.5MM TILE, COLOR:

VULPECULA 5106
RUB-4: NORA, SATURA 3.5MM TILE, COLOR: VELA

SEALED CONCRETE:
SC: SEE SPECIFICATIONS.

SEAMLESS EPOXY FINISH:
SEF: SEE SPECIFICATIONS.

STAINLESS STEEL
SS: SEE WALL PANEL DETAILS ON SHEET ID 102

SHEET VINYL:
SV-1: MANNINGTON BIOSPEC CHOICES COLLECTION

HEAT WELD SEAMS WITH MANUFACTURER'S
RECOMMENDED COLOR-MATCHING WELD ROD.

SOLID SURFACE MATERIAL:
SSM-1: WILSONART SOLID SURFACE, COLOR: GREY

LACE 9224SS.

VINYL COMPOSITION TILE:
VCT-1: ARMSTRONG FLOORING, STANDARD EXCELON

IMPERIAL TEXTURE, 12X12-INCH TILE. COLOR:
CLASSIC WHITE 51911.

VCT-2: ARMSTRONG FLOORING, STANDARD EXCELON
IMPERIAL TEXTURE, 12X12-INCH TILE. COLOR:
FIELD GRAY 51927.

ROOM FINISH NOTES:
1. REFER TO REFLECTED CEILING PLANS FOR ADDITIONAL

INFORMATION REGARDING CEILING AND SOFFIT HEIGHTS
AND TYPES.

2. CEILINGS AND SOFFIT MATERIALS REQUIRING FINISH,
SUCH AS CONCRETE OR GWB, ARE TO BE PTD OR SEF,
MATCHING ADJACENT FINISH, UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE.

3. REFER TO REFLECTED CEILING PLAN FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION REGARDING LOCATION OF SOFFITS.

4. REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION REGARDING LOCATION OF EQUIPMENT AND
ACCESSORIES.

5. SEE SPECIFICATIONS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
REGARDING FINISH MATERIALS AND INSTALLATION.

6. RUBBER TRANSITION STRIPS ADHERED WITH EPOXY
ADHESIVE WILL BE USED EXCEPT IN SPACES HOUSING
INCARCERATED PERSONS. TRANSITION FROM RUBBER
TO CONCRETE AT THE CELLS, ISOLATION ROOMS, AND
SIMILAR, WILL BE WITH EPOXY SEALANT AT THE EDGE OF
THE RUBBER TILE WITH NO TRANSITION STRIP.

7. USE OF RESILIENT TRANSITIONS, THRESHOLDS, AND
METAL EDGE STRIPS ARE TO BE MINIMIZED AND AVOIDED
IN SPACE HOUSING INCARCERATED PERSONS. USE
EPOXY ADHESIVE IN LIEU OF THESE TRANSITIONS.

8. PROVIDE SEALANT AT FLOOR TO WALL TRANSITIONS
WHERE NO BASE IS PROVIDED.

9. USE EPOXY ADHESIVE TO ADHERE RUBBER BASE.
10. ALL FLOORING TRANSITIONS ARE TO BE LOCATED

DIRECTLY BELOW DOOR WHEN IN CLOSED POSITION.
FLOORING ON EITHER SIDE SHOULD NOT BE SEEN WHEN
DOOR IS CLOSED.

11. FLOORING TO RUN BENEATH CASEWORK, UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE.

12. CONTRACTOR TO PERFORM ALKALINITY AND ADHESION
TESTS (ASTM F 1869 & 2170) RECOMMENDED BY
FLOORING MANUFACTURER FOR EACH TYPE OF
FLOORING. PROCEED WITH INSTALLATION ONLY AFTER
SUBSTRATES PASS TESTING. VERIFY RESULTS WITH
FLOORING MANUFACTURER. CONTRACTOR TO CARRY
ALLOWANCE FOR TOPICAL TREATMENT IF REQUIRED,
KOSTER OR EQUAL.

13. ASSUME AT LEAST ONE PAINTED ACCENT WALL PER
SPACE.

14. ALL HM DOORS, FRAMES, TRIM AND RAILINGS TO BE
PAINTED UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

15. ALL EXPOSED STRUCTURE AND DUCTWORK TO BE
PAINTED, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

16. HVAC GRILLES OR DIFFUSERS SHALL BE FIELD PAINTED
TO MATCH WALL COLOR.

8"

KEY PLAN
N.T.S.

B

TRUE NORTH

A

18 17 16 15 14 13 12 11 10 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2

18 17 16 15 14 13 12 11 10 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2

B

C

D

E

G

H

J

K

L

M

N

P

A

B

C

D

E

F

G

H

J

K

L

M

N

P

1

1

F

30x42

CURRENT ISSUE STATUS:

0"

PROJECT MANAGER: PROJECT NO:

A/E OF RECORD:

DRAWN BY:

SCALE:

SHEET No.

PROJECT NORTH:

C  COPYRIGHT 2020 SMRT INC.SMRT FILE:

SHEET TITLE:

REV DESCRIPTION DATE

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

75 Washington Ave., Suite 3A
Portland, Maine 04101

1.877.700.7678
www.smrtinc.com

SMRT Architects and Engineers

AS NOTED

1/4" 1/2" 1" 2" 3"

JOB CAPTAIN:

F0

CUMBERLAND COUNTY

50 COUNTY WAY, PORTLAND, ME

FINISH PLAN - AREA B

DJM 21254-01

JGJ

01-ID102

REVISED DESIGN DEVELOPMENT
03-31-23

01-ID102-21254-01

CUMBERLAND COUNTY JAIL
MEDICAL ADDITION

LMC

BA
1/4" = 1'-0"

FINISH PLAN - AREA B A3

LIMIT OF WORK

LIMIT OF WORK

Mark Estabrook
Rectangle

Mark Estabrook
Line

Mark Estabrook
Text Box
SV

Mark Estabrook
Line

Mark Estabrook
Text Box
SV

Mark Estabrook
Line

Mark Estabrook
Text Box
SV

Mark Estabrook
Line

Mark Estabrook
Line

Mark Estabrook
Line

Mark Estabrook
Line

Mark Estabrook
Text Box
SP

Mark Estabrook
Text Box
SAFETY PADDING:
SP: SEE SPECIFICATIONS

Mark Estabrook
Line

Mark Estabrook
Text Box
SEF

Mark Estabrook
Text Box
SEF

Mark Estabrook
Text Box
SEF

Mark Estabrook
Text Box
SEF

Mark Estabrook
Line

Mark Estabrook
Arrow

Mark Estabrook
Text Box
VCT

Mark Estabrook
Text Box
EXAM OR OFFICE?

Mark Estabrook
Arrow

Mark Estabrook
Rectangle

Mark Estabrook
Line

Mark Estabrook
Line

Mark Estabrook
Line

Mark Estabrook
Line

Mark Estabrook
Text Box
SV

Mark Estabrook
Line

Mark Estabrook
Text Box
SV

Mark Estabrook
Line

Mark Estabrook
Line

Mark Estabrook
Line

Mark Estabrook
Line

Mark Estabrook
Text Box
SV

Mark Estabrook
Text Box
SV

Mark Estabrook
Text Box
SV

Mark Estabrook
Line

Mark Estabrook
Line

Mark Estabrook
Text Box
SV

Mark Estabrook
Text Box
SV

Mark Estabrook
Stamp

Mark Estabrook
Stamp

Mark Estabrook
Arrow

Mark Estabrook
Stamp

Mark Estabrook
Stamp

Mark Estabrook
Text Box
OFFICE

Mark Estabrook
Text Box
OFFICE      

Mark Estabrook
Line

Mark Estabrook
Line

Mark Estabrook
Text Box
RECORDS

Mark Estabrook
Text Box
CELL

Mark Estabrook
Text Box
CELL

Mark Estabrook
Text Box
CELL

Mark Estabrook
Text Box
CELL  

Mark Estabrook
Line

Mark Estabrook
Line

Mark Estabrook
Text Box
OFFICE

Mark Estabrook
Text Box
OFFICE

Mark Estabrook
Text Box
REVIEW
06-04-25

charris
Text Box
Existing flooring/base/transitions to be removed throughout? 

charris
Cloud+

charris
Cloud+
Sealed concrete per OAC

charris
Callout
Sealed Concrete with caulk joint at floor/wall joint per OAC

charris
Callout
ME to clarify extents of safety padding

charris
Line

charris
Line



PTZ

S
S

DOUBLE CELL

148

SECURITY

155

DOUBLE CELL

147

DOUBLE CELL

146

DOUBLE CELL

145

DOUBLE CELL

144

DOUBLE CELL

143

CORRIDOR

142

CORRIDOR

142

JANITOR

154

STAFF

153

STORAGE

152

EXAM

151

OFFICE

156

STORAGE

157

OFFICE

158

S4

S4

S4

S1

S1

S1

S1

S1

S1

S1

S1

R3

R3

R1

R1

R1

R1R1

R1R1

R1R1

R1R1 R1R1 R1R1

R1

R3

R3

R3R3

R3

R4

R4

R4

W1

W1

W1

W1

W1

W1

W1

W1

W1

W1

W1

R3

S2

S1

S1

S2

1

2

3

KEY PLAN
N.T.S.

B

TRUE NORTH

A

18 17 16 15 14 13 12 11 10 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2

18 17 16 15 14 13 12 11 10 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2

B

C

D

E

G

H

J

K

L

M

N

P

A

B

C

D

E

F

G

H

J

K

L

M

N

P

1

1

F

30x42

CURRENT ISSUE STATUS:

0"

PROJECT MANAGER: PROJECT NO:

A/E OF RECORD:

DRAWN BY:

SCALE:

SHEET No.

PROJECT NORTH:

C  COPYRIGHT 2020 SMRT INC.
SMRT FILE:

SHEET TITLE:

REV DESCRIPTION DATE

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

75 Washington Ave., Suite 3A
Portland, Maine 04101

1.877.700.7678
www.smrtinc.com

SMRT Architects and Engineers

AS NOTED

1/4" 1/2" 1" 2" 3"

JOB CAPTAIN:

F0

CUMBERLAND COUNTY

LIGHTING FLOOR PLAN - AREA B

BG 21254-01

BG

01-EL101

REVISED DESIGN DEVELOPMENT

03-31-23

01-EL101-21254-01

CUMBERLAND COUNTY JAIL

MEDICAL ADDITION

RT

RT

1/4" = 1'-0"

A18 LIGHTING FLOOR PLAN - AREA B

1/4" = 1'-0"

A8 DEMOLITION LIGHTING FLOOR PLAN - AREA B

1

2

DEMOLITION KEYED NOTES

REMOVE TWO EXISTING SWITCHES AND WIRING BACK TO SOURCE.

REMOVE THREE EXISTING LIGHT FIXTURES,CONDUIT,AND WIRING BACK TO SOURCE.

REMOVE EXISTING POWER, DATA AND COMMUNICATION DEVICES BACK, IN TO BE REMOVED CASE WORK TO NEAREST TERMINATION POINT.

MAINTAIN WIRE INTEGRITY FOR REUTILIZATION IN NEW CASE WORK. 

DEMOLITION NOTES

1. ALL EXISTING WIRING AND CONTROL MEANS TO EXISTING LIGHT FIXTURES TO BE REMOVED,

SHALL BE MAINTAINED AND RE USED FOR NEW LIGHTING FIXTURES. UNLESS NOTED IN DEMO KEYED NOTES.

2. ALL EXISTING FIXTURES SHALL BE REMOVED, PRESERVED AND GIVEN TO CCJ MAINTENANCE.

CONSTRUCTION  NOTES:

1. INSTALL LIGHT FIXTURES IN SAME PLACE AS EXISTING TO BE REMOVED FIXTURES. 

REUTILIZE EXISTING WIRING, CIRCUITRY AND CONTROL MEANS.

2. INSTALL NEW CAMERA BOX AND CONDUIT IN ROOM 148. REFER TO SECURITY LEGEND TO CONFIRM SIZING OF BOX AND CONDUIT.

3. INSTALL NEW BOXES, CONDUIT AND DEVICES IN NEW CASE WORK AT SECURITY DESK 155. 

REUTILIZE EXISTING CIRCUITRY AND WIRING. EXTEND WIRING AS NEEDED. 

3

Mark Estabrook
Stamp

Mark Estabrook
Stamp

Mark Estabrook
Stamp

Mark Estabrook
Stamp

Mark Estabrook
Stamp

Mark Estabrook
Text Box
REVIEW
06-04-25

Mark Estabrook
Text Box

Mark Estabrook
Text Box

Mark Estabrook
Rectangle

Mark Estabrook
Line

Mark Estabrook
Text Box
OFFICE

Mark Estabrook
Line

Mark Estabrook
Rectangle

Mark Estabrook
Line

Mark Estabrook
Line

Mark Estabrook
Line

Mark Estabrook
Line

Mark Estabrook
Line

Mark Estabrook
Line

Mark Estabrook
Line

Mark Estabrook
Line

Mark Estabrook
Rectangle

Mark Estabrook
Rectangle

Mark Estabrook
Rectangle

Mark Estabrook
Line

Mark Estabrook
Text Box
OFFICE

Mark Estabrook
Line

Mark Estabrook
Rectangle

Mark Estabrook
Line

Mark Estabrook
Line

Mark Estabrook
Line

Mark Estabrook
Line

Mark Estabrook
Line

Mark Estabrook
Line

Mark Estabrook
Line

Mark Estabrook
Line

Mark Estabrook
Rectangle

Mark Estabrook
Rectangle

Mark Estabrook
Rectangle

Mark Estabrook
Line

Mark Estabrook
Text Box
OFFICE

Mark Estabrook
Line

Mark Estabrook
Rectangle

Mark Estabrook
Line

Mark Estabrook
Line

Mark Estabrook
Line

Mark Estabrook
Line

Mark Estabrook
Line

Mark Estabrook
Line

Mark Estabrook
Line

Mark Estabrook
Line

Mark Estabrook
Rectangle

Mark Estabrook
Rectangle

Mark Estabrook
Text Box
R1

Mark Estabrook
Text Box
R1



Cumberland County Jail Medical Addition
Portland, ME

REVIEW
June 6, 2025

21254-01 SAFETY PADDING 117920 - 1

SECTION 117920

SAFETY PADDING

PART 1 - GENERAL

1.1 SCOPE

A. Provide all labor and material required to furnish and install protection padding (walls, floors,
doors, frames and ceilings) in safety cells, seclusion rooms, and time-out rooms as indicated in
drawings and specified herein.

B. Submit shop drawings showing room layout, joint placements, transition details, floor drain
detail, plumbing fixture detail, bench padding, thickness of materials and typical requirements.

C. Submit samples – minimum of 3”x3” in size – for approval and acceptance of protective
padding system.

D. Submit manufacturer’s maintenance instructions

1.2 WARRANTY

A. Protective Padding Contractor shall repair or replace any defective material or work for a period
of one (1) year from the date of project completion.  This warranty shall also include any loss of
adhesion, resiliency or delaminating.  This warranty does not cover the damage caused by sharp
or burning objects.

1.3 INSTALLER QUALIFICATIONS

A. Installer shall:

1. Have a minimum of five (5) years experience in the fabrication and installation of
protective padding or work similar to that which is described herein.

2. Have completed ten (10) successful installations of protective padding.

PART 2 - PRODUCTS

2.1 SUBSTITUTIONS

A. Materials shall be as specified herein, except, consideration shall be given to other products that
meet or exceed the performance of those specified if documentation is received not less than
eight (8) business days prior to the date of bid opening in accordance with Division 1 Section
“Product Requirements”.



Cumberland County Jail Medical Addition
Portland, ME

REVIEW
June 6, 2025

21254-01 SAFETY PADDING 117920 - 2

2.2 GENERAL

A. Protective padding material shall be synthetic resinous material as manufactured by:
1. Gold Medal Safety Padding as manufactured by Marathon Engineering Corporation, PO

Box 310, Mountain Ranch, California 95246, (209) 754-5121,
www.goldmedalsafetypadding.com

B. All vertical panels shall be prefabricated. The panels are to be 1” nominal thickness bonded to
oriented strand board 7/16” thickness, for a total wall panel thickness of 1-1/2” thick.

C. Door jambs shall be ½” thickness padding with a durometer of 60 plus or minus 5, for a total of
1” thickness on door jambs.

D. All floor panels shall be prefabricated.  The panels are to be 1/2” padding bonded on oriented
strand board 7/16” thickness, for a nominal thickness of 1”.
1. Provide sloped transition under door to adjacent floor elevation height.
2. Provide manufacturer’s drain assembly at floor drain.

2.3 PROPERTIES

A. In addition to meeting the minimum physical properties when cured, protective padding shall
contain a flame spread and smoke index which when tested in accordance with ASTM E84 is
given a CLASS A FIRE RATING.

B. Padding must also conform to the following criteria.
1. Weight:  approximately 5 pounds per square foot
2. Tensile strength range: 300 P.S.I. minimum ASTM D412
3. Temperature stability:  unaffected from 20 degrees F to 120 degrees F
4. Moisture absorption:  0.8% to 1.05% by weight
5. Compression set:  90% recovery after 72 hours
6. Compression properties:  30 PSI to 70 PSI at 50% modulus
7. Elongation at break: 150% typical ASTM D412
8. Fungus resistance:  no growth

C. Fasteners for use in security vertical panels shall be manufacturer’s system fasteners.

PART 3 - EXECUTION

3.1 ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS:

A. A minimum temperature of 65 degrees F shall be maintained for the duration of the installation.

3.2 INSTALLATION OF PROTECTIVE PADDING

A. Inspect surface(s) to receive work under this section. Notify the architect in writing if surface(s)
is not satisfactory for application of materials. Commencement of work constitutes acceptance
of surface.



Cumberland County Jail Medical Addition
Portland, ME

REVIEW
June 6, 2025

21254-01 SAFETY PADDING 117920 - 3

1. All concrete and concrete masonry surfaces shall have no less than sixty-day (60) curing
duration.

2. Concrete surfaces shall not have curing compound applied.

B. All vertical panels shall be mechanically fastened to walls.

C. Provide minimum of sixteen (16) fasteners per 4’ x 8’ panel.

D. Provide a gap of 1/8” ± 1/16” between panels and fill with manufacturer’s system filler. When
fully cured, sand to meet adjacent edges.

E. Fill all fastener holes will be filled with manufacturer’s system filler and sand.  Upon
completion of all sanding of walls, doors, ceiling and floor, apply manufacturer’s system
topcoat.

END OF SECTION 117920



Cumberland County Jail Medical Addition
Portland, ME

REVIEW
June 6, 2025

21254-01 SAFETY PADDING 117920 - 4


	EXHIBIT A-1 - Existing Med Space
	EXHIBIT A-4 - Existing Med Space
	250604_CCJ_EXISTING MED SUITE-REVIEW LFC Review 6.5.25
	01-AD102
	01-AD111
	01-AE102
	01-AE112
	01-AE122
	01-ID102
	01-EL101

	117920 safety pad

